

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS; and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC
OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF
LAW,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; EXECUTIVE OFFICE
FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW; FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; and OFFICE OF
LEGAL COUNSEL,

Defendants.

No. 10 Civ. 3488 (SAS)
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY DEFENDANTS
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND UNITED STATES
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO SEARCH CUT-OFF DATES FOR
PLAINTIFFS' FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2761 / 2745
Facsimile: (212) 637-2786 / 2686
Email: christopher.connolly@usdoj.gov
joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY
JOSEPH N. CORDARO
Assistant United States Attorneys
- Of Counsel -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request and Complaint	3
B. FBI’s Search Efforts	5
C. ICE’s Search Efforts	7
D. Negotiations with Plaintiffs and ICE Productions	8
ARGUMENT	10
A. Summary Judgment Standards	10
B. Search Cut-off Dates	11
C. FBI’s Search Cut-off Date of March 2, 2010 Was Reasonable	14
D. ICE’s Search Cut-off Date Was Reasonable	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 08-1100(RBW), 2010 WL 3718944 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2010)	14, 17, 18
<i>Bonner v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11, 18
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	3, 10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. OMB</i> , No. 07-04997, 2009 WL 1246690 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2009)	11
<i>Dayton Newspaper, Inc. v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	11
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	14, 18
<i>Edmonds Institute v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , No. 89 Civ. 5071 (RPP), 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995)	3
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. U.S. Department of the Treasury</i> , ---, F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 08 Civ. 11009 (RJH)(FM), 2010 WL 3705283 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2010)	14
<i>Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>In Defense of Animals v. National Institutes of Health</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Jefferson v. Bur. of Prisons</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2008)	11

Jones-Edwards v. Appeal Board of National Sec. Agency,
352 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 10

Massachusetts v. HHS,
727 F. Supp. 35 (D. Mass. 1989)..... 19

McGehee v. CIA,
697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir.), *vacated on other grounds on panel
reh'g & reh'g en banc denied*, 711 F.2d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....*passim*

Miscavige v. IRS,
2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 10

NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. HUD,
No. 07 Civ. 3378 (GEL), 2007 WL 4233008
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2007)..... 3

Public Citizen v. Department of State,
276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 13, 14

S. Yuba River Citizens League v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.,
No. CIV S-06-2845 LKK/JFM, 2008 WL 2523819
(E.D. Cal. June 20, 2008) 12

SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 15

Schoenman v. FBI,
No. 04-2202 (CKK), 2009 WL 763065 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2009)..... 14

Wilner v. National Sec. Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 10

Wolf v. CIA,
569 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 18

Wolfe v. HHS,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 11

STATUTE

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)..... 18

REGULATIONS

6 C.F.R. § 5.4(a) 2, 11, 12, 18

28 C.F.R. § 16.4(a)*passim*

43 C.F.R. § 2.21(a) 14
